
     

of samples prevented us from recording all species observed in some samples between biostratigraphic datums. Hence, gaps in the ranges of some species should not be assumed to represent

        

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

ru
go

sa
 

Ab
at

ho
m

ph
al

us
 in

te
rm

ed
iu

s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 a

rc
a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ne
lla

 c
ita

e 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ne
lla

 h
av

an
en

si
s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ni
ta

 s
tu

ar
ti 

Ps
eu

do
te

xt
ul

ar
ia

 e
le

ga
ns

 

Ra
ce

m
ig

ue
m

be
lin

a 
fr

uc
tic

os
a 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

ro
tu

nd
at

a 

C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 c
on

tu
sa

 

G
an

ss
er

in
a 

ga
ns

se
ri 

Ps
eu

do
gu

em
be

lin
a 

pa
lp

eb
ra

 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

he
xa

ca
m

er
at

a 

Ab
at

ho
m

ph
al

us
 m

ay
ar

oe
ns

is
 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

sc
ot

ti 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 p
ra

ea
ng

ul
at

a 

Pa
ra

su
bb

ot
in

a 
ps

eu
do

bu
llo

id
es

 

Pr
ae

m
ur

ic
a 

in
co

ns
ta

ns
 

Pr
ae

m
ur

ic
a 

un
ci

na
ta

 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
ni

tid
a 

G
lo

ba
no

m
al

in
a 

ps
eu

do
m

en
ar

di
i 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 o
cc

lu
sa

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 p
as

io
ne

ns
is

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
tr

ia
ng

ul
ar

is
 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
ve

la
sc

oe
ns

is
 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
so

ld
ad

oe
ns

is
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
cu

ta
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
eq

ua
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
pa

nt
he

sm
a 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 s
ub

bo
tin

ae
 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
tr

ilo
cu

lin
oi

de
s 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
co

al
in

ge
ns

is
 

C
hi

lo
gu

em
be

lin
a 

w
ilc

ox
en

si
s 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
qu

et
ra

 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
w

ilc
ox

en
si

s 

Ps
eu

do
ha

st
ig

er
in

a 
m

ic
ra

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 g
ra

ci
lis

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 m
ar

gi
no

de
nt

at
a 

M
ur

ic
og

lo
bi

ge
rin

a 
se

nn
i 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
pa

ta
go

ni
ca

 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
bu

llb
ro

ok
i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
at

he
ka

 m
ex

ic
an

a 

G
ue

m
be

lit
rio

id
es

 n
ut

ta
li

Ig
or

in
a 

br
oe

de
rm

an
ni

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
ra

go
ne

ns
is

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 s
pi

nu
lo

sa
 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
bo

w
er

i 

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 c
er

ro
az

ul
en

si
s 

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 p
om

er
ol

i 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
ro

hr
i 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 le
hn

er
i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
at

he
ka

 k
ug

le
ri 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
at

he
ka

 in
de

x 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
to

pi
le

ns
is

 

O
rb

ul
in

oi
de

s 
be

ck
m

an
ni

 

C
la

vi
ge

rin
el

la
 e

oc
an

ic
a 

 

X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X

X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X

X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X

X X X X X X
X X X X

X X X

X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X
X X X X

X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X
ODP Proceedings, Initial Reports, Volume 207

Chapter 7, Table T8. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1260B.

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren. Time constraints in shipboard observation 
genuine absence of the species.
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207-1260B-
1R-CC, 11–15 48.79 P13 middle Eocene G A
2R-CC, 14–17 56.41 P13 middle Eocene G A
3R-CC, 15–19 62.86 P13 middle Eocene G A
4R-CC, 0–5 74.17 P13 middle Eocene G A
5R-CC, 9–14 78.58 P12 middle Eocene M C
6R-CC, 0–5 88.03 P12 middle Eocene G C
7R-CC, 0–5 95.10 P12 middle Eocene G C
8R-CC, 7–12 107.43 P12 middle Eocene M C
9R-CC, 8–13 117.23 P12 middle Eocene P F
10R-CC, 17–22 126.28 P11 middle Eocene P F
11R-CC, 9–17 135.45 P11 middle Eocene P C
12R-CC, 19–24 243.49 P6 early Eocene P C
13R-CC, 19–23 251.51 P6 early Eocene P C
14R-CC, 8–13 256.39 P6 early Eocene P C
15R-CC, 0–7 264.94 P6 early Eocene P C
16R-CC, 0–5 269.89 P6 early Eocene P R
17R-CC, 16–21 280.81 P5 late Paleocene P F
18R-CC, 11–17 289.07 P5 late Paleocene B
19R-CC, 26–32 293.93 P5 late Paleocene P C
20R-CC, 14–20 309.31 P4 late Paleocene P C
21R-CC, 16–22 319.22 P4 late Paleocene P A
22R-CC, 17–23 328.50 P2 early Paleocene P A
23R-CC, 28–34 338.56 KS31 Maastrichtian M A X
24R-CC, 3–8 344.06 KS31–KS30a Maastrichtian P A X X
25R-CC, 13–18 357.80 KS30a Maastrichtian M A X X
26R-CC, 11–16 367.27 KS30b Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A X X X
27R-CC, 19–24 376.24 KS29 late Campanian P R X X X X X X X X X X X
28R-CC, 20–24 380.68 Not defined Campanian P C X
29R-CC, 9–12 386.56 B B
30R-3, 124–125 390.74 B B
31R-CC, 21–24 393.42 KS23 Coniacian G C X X X X X X X
34R-5, 99–100 412.69 Not defined Turonian? G A X X
35R-CC, 0–5 423.56 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian M C X X X X
36R-6, 129–130 433.69 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X X
38R-CC, 5–10 452.34 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G C X X X
39R-CC, 14–19 463.55 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G A X X X X X X
40R-CC, 21–26 470.96 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X X X
41R-CC, 0–8 479.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X
42R-CC, 0–4 485.66 KS13 early Albian G R X X X
43R-CC, 0–6 491.18 KS13 early Albian G F X X
44R-CC, 15–20 494.33 KS13 early Albian G R X
45R-CC, 9–15 499.61 KS13 early Albian G R X
46R-4, 103–105 507.03 B B
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207-126
1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-C
14R-C
15R-C
16R-C
17R-C
18R-C
19R-C
20R-C
21R-C
22R-C
23R-C X X X
24R-C X X X X
25R-C X X X X X
26R-C X X X X X X
27R-C X X X X X
28R-C X
29R-C
30R-3,
31R-C
34R-5,
35R-C
36R-6,
38R-C
39R-C
40R-C
41R-C
 T8. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1260B. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.) 

 section, 
al (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 A

bu
nd

an
ce

Ti
ci

ne
lla

 p
rim

ul
a 

Ti
ci

ne
lla

 m
ad

ec
as

si
an

a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 b

en
to

ne
ns

is
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 c

as
ey

i 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 m
or

em
an

i 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 b
al

tic
a 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 d
el

rio
en

si
s 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 p
la

ni
sp

ira
 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 c
f. 

de
lri

oe
ns

is
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
ff

. b
or

nh
ol

m
en

si
s

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 s
p

. 1

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 g
lo

bu
lo

sa
 

C
la

vi
he

db
er

ge
lla

 s
im

pl
ex

 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 c
an

al
ic

ul
at

a 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 c
on

ca
va

ta
 

M
ar

gi
no

tr
un

ca
na

 p
se

ud
ol

in
ne

ia
na

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
rc

ha
eo

cr
et

ac
ea

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 in
or

na
ta

 

Ar
ch

ae
og

lo
bi

ge
rin

a 
bl

ow
i 

C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 fo
rn

ic
at

a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 a

eg
yp

tia
ca

 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 e

sn
eh

en
si

s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 li

nn
ei

an
a 

0B-
, 11–15 48.79 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 14–17 56.41 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 15–19 62.86 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 0–5 74.17 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 9–14 78.58 P12 middle Eocene M C
, 0–5 88.03 P12 middle Eocene G C
, 0–5 95.10 P12 middle Eocene G C
, 7–12 107.43 P12 middle Eocene M C
, 8–13 117.23 P12 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 126.28 P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 9–17 135.45 P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 19–24 243.49 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 19–23 251.51 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 8–13 256.39 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 0–7 264.94 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 0–5 269.89 P6 early Eocene P R
C, 16–21 280.81 P5 late Paleocene P F
C, 11–17 289.07 P5 late Paleocene B
C, 26–32 293.93 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 14–20 309.31 P4 late Paleocene P C
C, 16–22 319.22 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 17–23 328.50 P2 early Paleocene P A
C, 28–34 338.56 KS31 Maastrichtian M A
C, 3–8 344.06 KS31–KS30a Maastrichtian P A X
C, 13–18 357.80 KS30a Maastrichtian M A X
C, 11–16 367.27 KS30b Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A X
C, 19–24 376.24 KS29 late Campanian P R X X X X X X
C, 20–24 380.68 Not defined Campanian P C
C, 9–12 386.56 B B
 124–125 390.74 B B
C, 21–24 393.42 KS23 Coniacian G C X X X X X X X
 99–100 412.69 Not defined Turonian? G A X X
C, 0–5 423.56 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian M C X X X X
 129–130 433.69 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X X
C, 5–10 452.34 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G C X X X
C, 14–19 463.55 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G A X X X X X X
C, 21–26 470.96 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X X X
C, 0–8 479.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C X
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207-126
1R-CC X
2R-CC X
3R-CC X X
4R-CC X X
5R-CC X X
6R-CC X X X
7R-CC X
8R-CC X X
9R-CC X
10R-C X X
11R-C X X X
12R-C X X X X X X
13R-C X X X
14R-C X X X
15R-C X X X X
16R-C X
17R-C X
18R-C
19R-C X
20R-C X
21R-C
22R-C
23R-C
24R-C
25R-C
26R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-3
31R-C
34R-5
35R-C
36R-6
38R-C
39R-C
40R-C
41R-C
 T8 (continued). 

 section, 
val (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 A

bu
nd

an
ce

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

ro
tu

nd
at

a 

C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 c
on

tu
sa

 

G
an

ss
er

in
a 

ga
ns

se
ri 

Ps
eu

do
gu

em
be

lin
a 

pa
lp

eb
ra

 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

he
xa

ca
m

er
at

a 

Ab
at

ho
m

ph
al

us
 m

ay
ar

oe
ns

is
 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

sc
ot

ti 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 p
ra

ea
ng

ul
at

a 

Pa
ra

su
bb

ot
in

a 
ps

eu
do

bu
llo

id
es

 

Pr
ae

m
ur

ic
a 

in
co

ns
ta

ns
 

Pr
ae

m
ur

ic
a 

un
ci

na
ta

 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
ni

tid
a 

G
lo

ba
no

m
al

in
a 

ps
eu

do
m

en
ar

di
i 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 o
cc

lu
sa

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 p
as

io
ne

ns
is

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
tr

ia
ng

ul
ar

is
 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
ve

la
sc

oe
ns

is
 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
so

ld
ad

oe
ns

is
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
cu

ta
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
eq

ua
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
pa

nt
he

sm
a 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 s
ub

bo
tin

ae
 

0B-
, 11–15 48.79 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 14–17 56.41 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 15–19 62.86 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 0–5 74.17 P13 middle Eocene G A
, 9–14 78.58 P12 middle Eocene M C
, 0–5 88.03 P12 middle Eocene G C
, 0–5 95.10 P12 middle Eocene G C
, 7–12 107.43 P12 middle Eocene M C
, 8–13 117.23 P12 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 126.28 P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 9–17 135.45 P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 19–24 243.49 P6 early Eocene P C X
C, 19–23 251.51 P6 early Eocene P C X X
C, 8–13 256.39 P6 early Eocene P C X X
C, 0–7 264.94 P6 early Eocene P C X X
C, 0–5 269.89 P6 early Eocene P R X X X
C, 16–21 280.81 P5 late Paleocene P F X X
C, 11–17 289.07 P5 late Paleocene B
C, 26–32 293.93 P5 late Paleocene P C X X X X X X
C, 14–20 309.31 P4 late Paleocene P C X X X X X X X X X X
C, 16–22 319.22 P4 late Paleocene P A X X X X X X X
C, 17–23 328.50 P2 early Paleocene P A X X X X
C, 28–34 338.56 KS31 Maastrichtian M A X X X X
C, 3–8 344.06 KS31–KS30a Maastrichtian P A X X X X
C, 13–18 357.80 KS30a Maastrichtian M A X
C, 11–16 367.27 KS30b Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A
C, 19–24 376.24 KS29 late Campanian P R
C, 20–24 380.68 Not defined Campanian P C
C, 9–12 386.56 B B
, 124–125 390.74 B B
C, 21–24 393.42 KS23 Coniacian G C
, 99–100 412.69 Not defined Turonian? G A
C, 0–5 423.56 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian M C
, 129–130 433.69 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
C, 5–10 452.34 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G C
C, 14–19 463.55 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G A
C, 21–26 470.96 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
C, 0–8 479.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
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Table T8 (continued). 

Core, section, 
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207-1260B-
1R-CC, 11–15 48.79 P13 middle Eocene G A X X X X X X X X
2R-CC, 14–17 56.41 P13 middle Eocene G A X X X X X
3R-CC, 15–19 62.86 P13 middle Eocene G A X X X X X
4R-CC, 0–5 74.17 P13 middle Eocene G A X X X X X X
5R-CC, 9–14 78.58 P12 middle Eocene M C X X X X X
6R-CC, 0–5 88.03 P12 middle Eocene G C X X X X
7R-CC, 0–5 95.10 P12 middle Eocene G C X X X X
8R-CC, 7–12 107.43 P12 middle Eocene M C X X X X X X X
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-C
14R-C
15R-C
16R-C
17R-C
18R-C
19R-C
20R-C
21R-C
22R-C
23R-C
24R-C
25R-C
26R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-3
31R-C
34R-5
35R-C
36R-6
38R-C
39R-C
40R-C
41R-C
, 8–13 117.23 P12 middle Eocene P F X X X X X
C, 17–22 126.28 P11 middle Eocene P F X X X X X
C, 9–17 135.45 P11 middle Eocene P C X X X X X X X
C, 19–24 243.49 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 19–23 251.51 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 8–13 256.39 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 0–7 264.94 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 0–5 269.89 P6 early Eocene P R
C, 16–21 280.81 P5 late Paleocene P F
C, 11–17 289.07 P5 late Paleocene B
C, 26–32 293.93 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 14–20 309.31 P4 late Paleocene P C
C, 16–22 319.22 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 17–23 328.50 P2 early Paleocene P A
C, 28–34 338.56 KS31 Maastrichtian M A
C, 3–8 344.06 KS31–KS30a Maastrichtian P A
C, 13–18 357.80 KS30a Maastrichtian M A
C, 11–16 367.27 KS30b Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A
C, 19–24 376.24 KS29 late Campanian P R
C, 20–24 380.68 Not defined Campanian P C
C, 9–12 386.56 B B
, 124–125 390.74 B B
C, 21–24 393.42 KS23 Coniacian G C
, 99–100 412.69 Not defined Turonian? G A
C, 0–5 423.56 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian M C
, 129–130 433.69 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
C, 5–10 452.34 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G C
C, 14–19 463.55 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian G A
C, 21–26 470.96 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
C, 0–8 479.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Turonian P C
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Table

Notes: undant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren. Time constraints in shipboard observation of samples prevented
us fr tigraphic datums. Hence, gaps in the ranges of some species should not be assumed to represent genuine absence
of th

Core,
interv Ti

ci
ne

lla
 p

rim
ul

a 

Ti
ci

ne
lla

 m
ad

ec
as

si
an

a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 b

en
to

ne
ns

is
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 c

as
ey

i 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 m
or

em
an

i 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 b
al

tic
a 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 d
el

rio
en

si
s 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 p
la

ni
sp

ira
 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 c
f. 

de
lri

oe
ns

is
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
ff

. b
or

nh
ol

m
en

si
s

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 s
p

. 1

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 g
lo

bu
lo

sa
 

C
la

vi
he

db
er

ge
lla

 s
im

pl
ex

 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 c
an

al
ic

ul
at

a 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 c
on

ca
va

ta
 

M
ar

gi
no

tr
un

ca
na

 p
se

ud
ol

in
ne

ia
na

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
rc

ha
eo

cr
et

ac
ea

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 in
or

na
ta

 

Ar
ch

ae
og

lo
bi

ge
rin

a 
bl

ow
i 

C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 fo
rn

ic
at

a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 a

eg
yp

tia
ca

 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 e

sn
eh

en
si

s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 li

nn
ei

an
a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 v

en
tr

ic
os

a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ne
lla

 p
sc

ha
da

e 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ni
ta

 c
on

ic
a 

Ps
eu

do
gu

em
be

lin
a 

co
st

ul
at

a 

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

ru
go

sa
 

Ab
at

ho
m

ph
al

us
 in

te
rm

ed
iu

s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

na
 a

rc
a 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ne
lla

 c
ita

e 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ne
lla

 h
av

an
en

si
s 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ni
ta

 s
tu

ar
ti 

Ps
eu

do
te

xt
ul

ar
ia

 e
le

ga
ns

 

Ra
ce

m
ig

ue
m

be
lin

a 
fr

uc
tic

os
a 

42R-C X X X
43R-C X X
44R-C X
45R-C X
46R-4,
 T8 (continued). 

Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = ab
om recording all species observed in some samples between biostra
e species.

 section, 
al (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Zone Age Pr
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up
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C, 0–4 485.66 KS13 early Albian G R
C, 0–6 491.18 KS13 early Albian G F
C, 15–20 494.33 KS13 early Albian G R
C, 9–15 499.61 KS13 early Albian G R
 103–105 507.03 B B
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42R-C G R
43R-C G F
44R-C G R
45R-C G R
46R-4 B B
 T8 (continued). 

 section, 
val (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Zone Age

C, 0–4 485.66 KS13 early Albian
C, 0–6 491.18 KS13 early Albian
C, 15–20 494.33 KS13 early Albian
C, 9–15 499.61 KS13 early Albian
, 103–105 507.03
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Table T8 (continued). 
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42R-CC, 0–4 485.66 KS13 early Albian G R
43R-CC, 0–6 491.18 KS13 early Albian G F
44R-CC, 15–20 494.33 KS13 early Albian G R
45R-CC, 9–15 499.61 KS13 early Albian G R
46R-4, 103–105 507.03 B B
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